The following tables set out the assets, liabilities and shareholders' equity and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity, expected maturity
or repricing date. Use of these tables to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their financial
instruments at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but which
may pre-pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity subject to prepayment
penalties. Investments are shown based on remaining contractual maturities. The remaining contractual principal maturities for mortgage-backed securities (primarily US
government agencies) do not consider prepayments. Remaining expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to prepay
obligations before the underlying mortgages mature.

June 30, 2019 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within 3
 months

3 to 6
 months

6 to 12
 months

1 to 5
 years

After
 5 years

Non-interest
 bearing

funds Total
Assets

Cash due from banks 1,815 — — — — 196 2,011
Securities purchased under agreement to resell 166 — — — — — 166
Short-term investments 76 75 5 — — 7 163
Investments 457 3 45 202 3,810 7 4,524
Loans 3,234 5 17 262 459 23 4,000
Other assets — — — — — 365 365

Total assets 5,748 83 67 464 4,269 598 11,229

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Shareholders’ equity — — — — — 929 929
Demand deposits 5,184 — — — — 2,293 7,477
Term deposits 1,630 255 414 76 — — 2,375
Other liabilities — — — — — 305 305
Long-term debt 70 — — 73 — — 143

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 6,884 255 414 149 — 3,527 11,229

Interest rate sensitivity gap (1,136) (172) (347) 315 4,269 (2,929) —
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (1,136) (1,308) (1,655) (1,340) 2,929 — —

December 31, 2018 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within 3
 months

3 to 6
 months

6 to 12
 months

1 to 5
 years

After
 5 years

Non-interest
 bearing

funds Total
Assets

Cash due from banks 1,930 — — — — 124 2,054
Securities purchased under agreement to resell 27 — — — — — 27
Short-term investments 40 10 — — — 2 52
Investments 488 35 8 245 3,473 6 4,255
Loans 3,160 278 38 223 330 15 4,044
Other assets — — — — — 341 341

Total assets 5,645 323 46 468 3,803 488 10,773

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Shareholders’ equity — — — — — 882 882
Demand deposits 5,357 — — — — 2,120 7,477
Term deposits 1,245 228 432 70 — — 1,975
Other liabilities — — — — — 296 296
Long-term debt 70 — — 73 — — 143

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 6,672 228 432 143 — 3,298 10,773

Interest rate sensitivity gap (1,027) 95 (386) 325 3,803 (2,810) —
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (1,027) (932) (1,318) (993) 2,810 — —

The Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

(In thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

30

Note 16: Long-term debt

On May 28, 2003, the Bank issued US $125 million of Subordinated Lower Tier II capital notes. The notes were issued at par and in two tranches, namely US $78 million in
Series A notes due 2013 and US $47 million in Series B notes due 2018.  The issuance was by way of private placement with US institutional investors. The notes are listed on